in RON September 30, 2020 December 31, 2019

Cash and cash equivalent 147,669,971  29,486,095

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss – (including

assets held by investment funds) *
36,012,877  44,435,959

Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income 130,898,912  236,821,963

Investments measured at amortized cost 29,387,620  43,246,691

Total assets 343,969,380  353,990,708

Liabilities on leasing contract (986,556) (1,121,202)

Total liabilities (986,556)  (1,121,202)

 Net financial assets 342,982,824 352,869,507

* Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include euro bonds and foreign exchange holdings of closed-end investment

funds, proportional to the Company's holding in their net assets.

 Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income in EUR result include holdings held abroad, namely Austria

- Erste Bank and corporate bonds issued by Impact.

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss as well as equity to possible changes at the end of

the reporting period of the exchange rates in line with the reporting currency, consistently maintaining all

other variables:

  September 30, 2020   December 31, 2019

Impact on P&L

account Impact on OCI

Impact on P&L

account Impact on OCI

EUR increase with 5% (2019: 5%) 9,122,355  5,282,923   5,086,249   9,734,270

EUR decrease with 5% (2019: 5%)  (9,122,355)   (5,282,923)  (5,086,249) (9,734,270)

Total - -   - -

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty of a financial instrument fails to meet their contractual obligations,

or a financial engagement in which it has entered into a relationship with the Company, thus resulting in a

loss for the Company. The Company is exposed to credit risk as a result of investments in bonds issued by

commercial companies or the Romanian State, current accounts and bank deposits and other receivables.

The management of the Company closely monitors and expands the exposure to credit risk so that it does

not suffer losses as a result of the concentration of credit in a certain sector or field of activity.